HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 17-07-470

## Adopted

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough amending Haines Borough Code Sections 7.04.060 and 7.04.070 to finance service areas as allowed by Haines Borough Charter Section 12.04.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.

Section 4. <u>Amendment</u> of HBC 7.04.060 and 7.04.070. Sections 7.04.060 and 7.04.70 of the Haines Borough Code are hereby amended, as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

## 7.04.060 Ordinance.

The specific service area ordinance shall state the boundary and area to be included, the service to be provided, the operation, alteration, or elimination of services, provision for board oversight, and other provisions deemed necessary by the assembly as permitted by statute. The funding **sources** shall be identified.

## 7.04.070 Financing.

An assessment, based upon all related costs, as determined by borough staff, shall be assessed by the assembly on all property within a service area. The assembly may levy taxes by ordinance, make assessments, receive state funds, and otherwise generate income to pay the costs of services provided. All sales tax ordinances shall be subject to ratification of the electorate within the area in which the tax will be in effect. Obligations made or contracts awarded by the service area shall conform to Chapter 3.60 HBC.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 12<sup>th</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017.

ATTEST: Julie Cozzi, MMC, Borough Clerk

PINES BORO UGH CORPO 100 Janice Hill, Mayor SEAL OCTOBER 17 2002 d ATE OF ALP

Date Introduced: Date of First Public Hearing: Date of Second Public Hearing: Date of Third Public Hearing:

	07/25/17
:	08/08/17
ng:	08/22/17
1:	09/12/17